     “COST ACCOUNTING”  INDIVIDUAL COURSE DESCRIPTION  
	Course Unit Title
	Cost Accounting

	Course Unit Code
	AACT 203

	Type of Course Unit 
	Compulsory

	Level of Course Unit 
	Associate Degree

	Number of ECTS Credits Allocated
	6

	Theoretical (hour/week)
	3

	Practice (hour/week)
	

	Laboratory (hour/week)
	

	Year of Study
	2

	Semester when the course unit is delivered
	1

	Name of Lecturer (s)
	Adnan HUSHMAT

	Mode of Delivery 
	Face to Face

	Language of Instruction 
	English

	Prerequisities and co-requisities 
	

	Recommended Optional Programme Components 
	

	Work Placement(s)
	Internship 

	Objectives of the Course
	· Introduce the students to principles and techniques of cost accounting

· To enable students to make management decisions using different costing systems
· To enable students to exercise cost control using accounting information

· Enable students to evaluate performance using financial information



	Learning Outcomes
	1. Describe the modern manufacturing environment, including just-in-time inventory systems, flexible manufacturing systems, computer-integrated manufacturing, activity-based-costing, and total-quality-management procedures;

2. Properly apply overhead cost to inventories and the cost of goods sold in order to correctly determine income or loss for a manufacturer;

3. Explain the differences between job order costing and process costing, and how costs flow in manufacturing companies.
4. Describe cost behaviours and how they relate to the determination of contribution margin, break-even point, and profit planning;

5. Conduct cost-volume-profit analysis and sensitivity analysis by understanding the behaviour of variable costs, fixed costs and mixed costs.
6. Explain the cost allocation system and difference between traditional costing systems and activity based costing.

	Course Contents
	This course provides a general introduction to the concepts, challenges, and methods related to cost accounting. Cost accounting as a part of managerial accounting predominately addresses the question of how business entities use information to measure and control resources employed in producing goods and providing services. In this course you will become acquainted with some of the principles and concepts of various costing approaches and systems used in planning, control and decision making. Fundamental aspects of cost behavior, analysis, and control will also be addressed.

	Weekly Detailed Course Contents  
	WEEKS
	TOPICS

	
	
	Theoretical Courses
	Application

	
	1
	Ch 18: An Introduction to Managerial and Cost Accounting

	· Cost classifications
· Schedule of Cost of Goods Manufactured

	
	2
	Ch 18: An Introduction to Managerial and Cost Accounting


	· Schedule of Cost of Goods Sold

· Unit product / service cost

	
	3
	Ch 19: Job Order Costing
	· Job Order Costing vs Process Costing

· Material and Labour Costs flow

	
	4
	Ch 19: Job Order Costing
	· Overhead Costs flow

· Transferring costs to finished goods inventory and cost of goods sold

	
	5
	Ch 20: Process Costing
	· Costs Flow through process costing system

· Equivalant units of production

· Conversion costs

	
	6
	Ch 20: Process Costing
	· Production Cost Report in Assembly Department

· Production Cost Report in Cutting Department

	
	7
	Midterm Exams
	

	
	8
	Ch 21: Cost-Volume- Profit Analysis
	· Cost Behaviour

· Fixed/Variable/Mixed Costs

· Contribution Margin

	
	9
	Ch 21: Cost-Volume- Profit Analysis
	· CVP Analysis- Assumpions

· Target Profit

· Breakeven point

· Sensitivity Analysis 

· Operting Leverage and Sales Mix

	
	10
	Ch 24: Cost Allocation and Responsibility Accounting
	· Single & Multiple Rates
· Tradtional Costing

· Activity-based Costing

	
	11
	Ch 24: Cost Allocation and Responsibility Accounting
	· Decentralization & responsibility accounting

· Performance Evaluation System

· Controlable and uncontrolable costs

	
	12
	Ch 25: Short-Term Business Decisions
	· Relevant Information
· Differential Analysis

	
	13
	Ch 25: Short-Term Business Decisions
	· Setting Regular & Special Prices
· Dropping Unprofitable products

· Product Mix

· Sales Mix

· Outsourcing

· Sell or Process Further

	
	14
	Revision


	

	
	15
	FINAL EXAM 


	

	Textbook / Material / Recommended Readings
	TEXT BOOKS: 
Horngren’s Accounting, 10/E

Nobles, Mattison, Matsumura
Additional References

Introduction to Management Accounting Global Edition, 16/E

Charles T. Horngren, Gary L. Sundem, William O. Stratton, Dave Burgstahler, Jeff O. Schatzberg, 

	ASSESSMENT

	Semester (Year) Interior Activities
	Number
	 Semester (year) Note the% Contribution to

	Self-Assignments 
	6
	0

	Mid-term Exam
	1
	40

	Final
	1
	60

	
	TOTAL
	100

	Course Learning, Teaching and Assessment Activities in the FrameworkCalculation of the workload
	
	

	Activities
	Number 
	Duration (hour) 

	Theory
	14
	3
	Total Workload(hour)

	Seminars
	2
	2
	42

	Course Related Activity
	3
	4
	4

	Mid term


	1


	12


	12

	Quiz
	1
	6
	12

	Homework
	14
	2
	6

	Class work
	10
	1
	28

	Individual Work
	13
	3
	10

	Final Exam
	1


	16

	39

	                       TOTAL WORKLOAD (hour)=169
	
	
	16

	AKTS CREDIT COURSE = Total Work Load(hour)/(30 hours/AKTS)= 169/30 = 5,6≅6


	


Contribution of Learning Outcomes to Programme Outcomes
	Learning Outcomes
	Programme Outcomes



	
	PO 1
	PO 2
	PO 3
	PO 4
	PO 5
	PO 6
	PO 7
	PO 8
	PO 9
	PO 10
	PO 11
	PO 12
	

	LO1
	5
	3
	1
	4
	
	4
	2
	5
	5
	5
	3
	
	

	LO2
	4
	2
	
	3
	2
	2
	3
	4
	4
	
	 2
	
	

	LO3
	5
	4
	2
	3
	
	4
	3
	3
	5
	2
	2
	
	

	LO4
	5
	3
	1
	3
	4
	3
	3
	5
	4
	1
	2
	
	

	LO5
	5
	3
	1
	3
	4
	3
	3
	5
	4
	1
	2
	
	


Contribution Level: 
1 Very Low  
2 Low
    3 Medium
  4 High    
5 Very High
Cheating, References, Plagiarism

There will be NO make-up exams without documented medical evidence that should be presented within one week of the exam. Failure to do so will result in a score of zero in the concerned  exam.

Any conflicts or emergencies that prevent you from taking an exam must be approved by the instructor prior to the exam.

Any student found cheating or plagiarizing will receive an ‘F’ for the course and will be referred to the Department Chair Person and the Dean for appropriate action.

Students are expected to attend classes regularly and to complete the academic work of their courses in a timely fashion in accordance with the expectations of their instructors. It is the policy of Girne American University that students must attend at least 75% of their scheduled classes.
Information in this syllabus is subject to change. All changes will be announced in class.
[image: image1.jpg]THE AMERICAN

UNIVERSITY
GIRNE CYPRUS




